FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): Planning Department

SUBJECT: Umatilla County Transportation Advisory Committee (UCTAC) Appointments

Background: Following creation of the Umatilla County	Requested Action: Adopt Order No. BCC2022- 042, appointing the following volunteers to the
Transportation Advisory Committee (UCTAC),	UCTAC committees.
 volunteer member appointments are necessary. There are nine available positions. The vacancies were advertised and the applicants have been reviewed by the Transit Coordinator, Planning Director and Transit Liaison Commissioner. Heidi Zeigler, Darrin Umbarger, Teresa Dutcher, Linda Carter, Jose Garcia, Rod Harwood, Kim Beck, John David "J.D." Tovey III and Staci Kunz are recommended for appointment. Three appointments are for a two-year term. The six remaining appointments are for a four-year term. All terms begin July 1, 2022. 	Two-year term: Linda Carter Kim Beck Jeremy Umbarger Four-year term: Teresa Dutcher Jose Garcia Rod Harwood John David "J.D." Tovey III Staci Kunz Heidi Zeigler

ATTACHMENTS: Proposed Order

Date (6/14/2022)

***********For Internal Use Only**********

Checkoffs:

(

(

) Dept. Head (copy)

) Human Resources (copy)

) Fiscal

- (X) Legal (copy) (
-) (Other List:)

Megan Davchevski

To be notified of Meeting:

Needed at Meeting:

Scheduled for meeting on: June 29, 2022

Action taken:

Follow-up:

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Appointments)	
to the Umatilla County)	Order No. BCC2022-043
Transportation Advisory)	
Committee)	

WHEREAS pursuant to ORS 391.820, the Board of Commissioners formed an advisory committee to advise the Board in the planning and funding of transportation services for the elderly and disabled persons and to insure the complete adherence to the State of Oregon rules and guidelines as adopted and presented by the Oregon Department of Transportation for the use of the Special Transportation Funds;

WHEREAS pursuant to ORS 184.761, the governing body of each qualified entity shall appoint an advisory committee to advise and assist the governing body in prioritizing plans or projects to be funded from the Statewide Transportation Fund to public transportation service providers that provide services within the jurisdiction of the qualified entity;

WHEREAS on May 4, 2022, the Board of Commissioners adopted Order No. 2022-026, creating the Umatilla County Transportation Advisory Committee to provide input in prioritizing plans or projects to be funded from the Statewide Transportation Improvement Fund;

WHEREAS applications for appointment to the Umatilla County Transportation Advisory Committee were advertised, applicants have been received and reviewed, and nine individuals are recommended for appointment.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Commissioners orders that the following individuals are appointed as provided in OAR 732-040-0035 to the Umatilla County Transportation Advisory Committee for the designated term:

Kim M. Beck, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024; Linda K. Carter, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024; Jeremy R. Umbarger, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024; Teresa V. Dutcher, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026;
Jose Garcia, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026;
Rod Harwood, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026;
Staci Kunz, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026;
John David (JD) Tovey III, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026;
Heidi L. Zeigler, beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2026.

DATED this 29th day June, 2022.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John M. Shafer, Chair

Daniel N. Dorran, Commissioner

George L. Murdock, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

Records Officer

Order No. BCC2022-043 - Page 2 of 2